chrpe.knust.kath@gmail.com/chrpe@knust.edu.gh Tel: +233 
(0)322063248/ +233(0)205453785 

RESULTS 
Demographic Characteristics of Nurses 
The participants were sampled from the nurses at Suntreso Government Hospital. Structured 
questionnaires were used, which yielded one hundred and seventy-one (171) responses. The 
respondents' ages ranged from twenty (20) to fifty (50) years and above, with the mean age 
being 31.8 ± 7.2 years. Many of the respondents, 152 (88.9%), were females, and 19 (11.1%) 
were males. Out of the 171 respondents who participated in the study, the majority, 106